

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SCOTT VAN VALIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GARY LOCKE, in his Official Capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09-0961-RMC

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Intervenor-Defendants Linda Behnken, Seafood Producers Cooperative, Annah Taft Perry, Ryan Nichols, Josh Moore, David Gibson, Sherri and Kurt Wohlheuter, Christopher Knight, Halibut Association of North America, North Pacific Seafoods, Inc., Carolyn Heuer, Hoonah Indian Association, the City of Pelican, and the City of Port Alexander, through counsel, hereby move for entry of summary judgment in their favor pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. As shown in the accompanying memorandum, there are no genuine issues as to any material fact and Intervenor-Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

The Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 21194 (A.R. Doc. 5), is lawful and was promulgated in accordance with applicable law.

Dated: July 28, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ George J. Mannina, Jr.

George J. Mannina, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 316943)

Paul L. Knight (D.C. Bar No. 911594)

Nossaman LLP/O'Connor & Hannan

1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006-2803

Telephone: (202) 887-1400

Facsimile: (202) 466-3215

Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SCOTT VAN VALIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GARY LOCKE, in his Official Capacity as
Secretary of the U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09-0961-RMC

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

George J. Mannina, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 316943)
Paul L. Knight (D.C. Bar No. 911594)
Nossaman LLP/O'Connor & Hannan
1666 K Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20006-2803
Telephone: (202) 887-1400
Facsimile: (202) 466-3215
Counsel for Intervenor-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. THE BACKGROUND FACTS	1
A. The Subsistence and Commercial Fisheries.....	1
B. The Charter Boat Industry.....	2
C. The Halibut Resource.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ISSUES	3
IV. THE FAIR AND EQUITABLE QUESTION.....	5
A. The Halibut Act.	5
B. When Is An Allocation Fair And Equitable?	5
1. What Is A Legitimate Fishery Management Objective?	6
2. Is The Fishery Management Objective At Issue A Legitimate One?.....	8
a) The Process By Which The GHL Was Developed, 1993-2003.....	9
b) What Did The Council Say Was The Fishery Management Objective?.....	11
c) What Was The Record Before The Council Regarding The Plan Objective?.....	11
d) What Did NMFS Explain Was The Fishery Management Objective?.....	12
e) Conclusion.....	14
C. Is There A Rational Connection Between The Allocation And The Fishery Management Objective?.....	14
1. What Was In The Council Record About The GHL?	15
2. What Did The Secretary Say About The GHL?.....	16

3.	What Was In The Council Record About The One Halibut Rule Designed To Enforce The GHL?.....	20
4.	What Did The Secretary Say About The One Halibut Rule Designed To Enforce The GHL?.....	23
5.	Why A One Fish Bag Limit?	27
D.	What Do Plaintiffs Say In Response?	28
E.	Conclusion.	31
V.	THE PRESENT PARTICIPATION QUESTION.....	32
A.	Does The Present Participation Standard Apply In This Case?	32
B.	Are The GHL And Its Implementing Regulations A Limited Access System?	34
C.	If The Present Participation Standard Applies To The GHL, Does It Apply At The Time Of The Allocation Or May A Sector Exceed Its Allocation And Then Demand That Its New “Present Participation” Requires A Reallocation?	34
D.	In Assessing Present Participation, Is That Participation Fully Considered When A Sector Is Awarded More Than Its Current Harvest Level?	39
E.	Is The 2009 Rule Somehow A New GHL Allocation?.....	39
F.	Conclusion.	42
VI.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY LACHES	42
A.	The Law.....	42
B.	The Facts.	44
VII.	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Canada v. FAA</i> , 254 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Alaska Factory Trawler Ass’n. v. Baldrige</i> , 831 F.2d 1456 (9 th Cir. 1987)	7, 31, 32
<i>Allen v. Carmen</i> , 578 F. Supp. 951 (D.D.C. 1983)	47
<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F.3d 343 (9 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1185 (1997).....	38, 39, 45
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	33
<i>C&W Fish Company v. Fox</i> , 745 F. Supp. 6 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 931 F. 2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>D&F Alfonso Realty Trust v. Garvey</i> , 216 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Fisherman’s Finest, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92936 (D.W.D. Wash. Nov. 12, 2008)	32, 33
<i>Independent Bankers Association of America v. Heimann</i> , 627 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	46, 47
<i>J.H. Miles & Co. v. Brown</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	38
<i>Jost v. Surface Transportation Bd.</i> , 194 F.3d 79 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>National Coalition for Marine Conservation v. Evans</i> , 231 F.Supp.2d 119 (D.D.C. 2002)	8, 9
<i>National Fisheries Inst., Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 732 F. Supp. 210 (D.D.C. 1990)	7, 10, 32
<i>Public Media Center v. FCC</i> , 587 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>Sea Watch Int’l v. Mosbacher</i> , 762 F. Supp. 370 (D.D.C. 1991)	8, 32, 45
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>United Boatmen of New Jersey v. Mosbacher</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 664 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 1992)	9, 10
<i>Wash. Crab Producers Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 924 F.2d 1438 (9 th Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Yakutat, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 407 F.3d 1054 (9 th Cir. 2005)	44, 45
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1802(27)	34
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1853(b)(6).....	4, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40, 41, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1854.....29
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)29
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(1)(A).....28
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(3).....28
16 U.S.C. § 1854(a)(4).....29
16 U.S.C. § 773.....1
16 U.S.C. § 773c(c)..... 5, 29, 32

Regulations

50 C.F.R. 600.325(c)(3)(i).....6
50 Fed. Reg. 431936
55 Fed. Reg. 148337
55 Fed. Reg. 187298
63 Fed. Reg. 11649 10, 14
67 Fed. Reg. 3867 10, 12, 13, 18, 19, 35, 39, 42
68 Fed. Reg. 47256 11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 39, 42
73 Fed. Reg. 30504 14
73 Fed. Reg. 78276 14, 23, 25
74 Fed. Reg. 21194 1, 3, 5, 9, 14, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 34, 37, 39

Other Authorities

128 Cong. Rec., H.8577 (Daily Ed. May 4, 1982)33
128 Cong. Rec., S.7470 (Daily Ed. April 22, 1982).....33
